

March 24, 1959

Mr. John Nakashian, Chairman
Parish Council, St. Leon Church
Paterson, N. J.

Dear Mr. Nakashian:

Enclosed please find the copy of a letter dated March 23rd, 1959 written by His Grace, Archbishop Sion Manogian to the Bergen County Parish Council Chairman, Mr. Jack Charshafian, according to the resolution adopted by the Diocesan Council at its meeting of March 20, 1959.

Sincerely yours,

Sooren Manuelian
Secretary of the Diocese

Քիւ 176
Մարտ 23, 1959

Մեծայարգ
Յիւր ճէճ Չարշաճեան
Առեւտրեան Միակեան Խորհուրդի
Գրքերն Քրտեւորի Լաճ. Սկզբեցւոյ Լամայնի

Ձեր գծի գրն. Չարշաճեան,

Ստացած ենք Մարտ 11 թուակիր Ձեր նամակը, որով կ'արժարժէր
Գրքերն Քրտեւորի Ձեր ծախի ենկեզեցի շինութեան Լարջը: Ձեր այդ
զրուիքի ներկայացուցիւնը թեմական Խորհուրդի նիստին որ մեր նախ-
գահութեամբ գումարուեցաւ Մարտ 20-ի Ուրբաթ օրեկոյս:

Թեմական Խորհուրդի առ յն նիստը զարձեալ նկատի առաւ Գրքերն
Քրտեւորի մեր ծախի ենկեզեցի շինութեան յնդիրը եւ վերահաստատեց 1958
Ապրիլ 20-ի նախագ Լաւնորդ Ֆերաշեւոր Յ. Մամբրէ Ս. Արքեպս. Գալ-
ձանանի նախագահութեամբ գումարուած նիստին մէջ որուած Լեւեռեալ որո-
շումը:--

"Ընդհանուր կարծիքներ փոխանակուելէ ետք, ժողովս եզրակացուց
թէ Գրքերն Քրտեւորի ծախի գէտը է ընթացք առ յենկեզեցւոյ շի-
նութեան, որովն գումար գտնին վրայ: Իսկ Ֆէրաշեւորի ծախի
Լաւնայ Կաթիկ Յէյրլոնի մէջ գտած գալուածք, եւ մէկ երկու
տարուած շրջանով նախաձեռնարկ լաւալ նոր ենկեզեցի մը շի-
նութեան, եւ եթէ առաջման արկաւ ընել Լարկ սեռեան, այն ժա-
մանակ թաղ գտնն գտնին մը Փրտեւոր Քրտեւորի յարմար վայրի մը
մէջ: Ուրիշ իտարով, Գրքերն Քրտեւորի մէջ գէտը է շինուի
թեմին ենկեզեցի միայն մէկ ենկեզեցի եւ արկաւ շինելու է Գրքերն
Քրտեւորի Ֆերաշեւոր:

"Թեմական Խորհուրդի այս ժողովին մէջ Ֆէրաշեւորի եւ Գրքերն
Քրտեւորի ծախի գտնն ներկայացուցիւնները լսելէ յետոյ որուած
է վերեւի որոշումը:"

Զույս Լաւորդեւոյ Գառուարթան Միակեան Խորհուրդից առ ի գիտութիւն.

Մամբ Յիսուանդ սիրոյ ուղչուելի
եւ օրհնութեամբ
Արքեպսոս

ՍՏՈՆ ԱՐԱՅԳԻՍԿՈՒՅՈՒ
Առաջնորդ Լաւնայ Ամերիկայի

March 24, 1939

Mr. Jack Charshafian, Chairman
Parish Council, Bergen County Armenian Church
145 Pershing Rd.
Englewood Cliffs, N.J.

Dear Mr. Charshafian:

We have received your letter of March 11th, relative to the question of the construction of the Bergen County Church, which we presented to the March 20th meeting of our Diocesan Council.

The Diocesan Council once more considered the church building project of the Bergen County Parish and confirmed the decision which was made at its meeting of April 20, 1938, under the presidency of the former Primate, His Grace, Archbishop Nampre Calafayan which read as follows:

"After careful deliberation, the consensus was that the parish of Bergen County shall be allowed to proceed with the construction of the church on the ground which has been already purchased. The Paterson Parish, on the other hand, shall strive to sell the property at Fairlawn which it had purchased, at the same time refraining from the sponsorship of any new church building project for a period of one or two years. If however, they find such a step absolutely necessary, they should build on a suitable location in Passaic County. In other words, there shall be built only one church, subject to the jurisdiction of this Diocese, and it shall be built by the Bergen County Parish.

"This decision was rendered at this meeting where the representatives of both the Paterson and Bergen County parishes presented their case".

We transmit the above for the information of your Parish Council.

With paternal greetings and blessings,

Archbishop Sion Manougian
Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian
Church of N. America

March 24, 1959

Mr. John Nakashian, Chairman
Parish Council, St. Leon Church
Paterson, N.J.

Dear Mr. Nakashian:

Enclosed please find the copy of a letter dated March 23rd, 1959 written by His Grace, Archbishop Sion Manogian to the Bergen County Parish Council Chairman, Mr. Jack Charshafian, according to the resolution adopted by the Diocesan Council at its meeting of March 20, 1959.

Sincerely yours,

Sooren Manuelian
Secretary of the Diocese

Քիւ 176
Մարտ 28, 1959

Մեծայարգ
Տիար Տէր Զարշահեան
Ատեւապետ Միտական Խորհուրդի
Գրկերն Ժառանգիի Հայր. Եկեղեցւոյ Համայնքի

Յարգելի գրն. Զարշահեան,

Ստացած ենք Մարտ 11 թուակիր Ձեր նամակը, որով կ'արժարժէր
գրկերն Ժառանգիի Ձեր ծախիսն եկեղեցիի շինութեան հարցը: Ձեր այդ
զբաղիւնը ներկայացուցինք Քեմական Խորհուրդի նիստին որ մեր նախ-
գահութեամբ գումարուեցաւ Մարտ 20-ի Ուրբաթ օրեկոյն:

Քեմական Խորհուրդի սոյն նիստը զարձեւել նկատի առաւ գրկերն
Ժառանգիի մեր ծախիսն եկեղեցւորներու թնկիքը եւ վերահաստատեց 1958
Ապրիլ 20-ի նախորդ Առաջնորդ Գերաշնորհ Տ. Մամբրէ Ս. Արքեպս. Գալ-
Տանանի նախագահութեամբ գումարուած նիստին մէջ տրուած հետեւեալ որո-
շումը:—

“Ընդհանուր կարծիքներ փոխանակուելէ ետք, ժողովս եզրակացուց
թէ գրկերն Ժառանգիի ծախիսը պէտք է ընթացք առնել եկեղեցւոյ շին-
ութեան, արդէն գնուած գումարն վճարել: Իսկ Փէթրոսընի ծախիսը
Հայր. Եպիսկոպոսի մէջ գնած կալուածք, եւ մէկ երկու
տարուան շրջանով նախաձեռնարկ լուծուի նոր եկեղեցիի մը շին-
ութեան, եւ եթէ անպայման ասորկա ընել հարկ տեսնեն, այն ժա-
մանակ թող գնեն գետին մը Փրոսէ Թ. Ժառանգիի յարմար վայրի մը
մէջ: Ուրիշ խօսքով, գրկերն Ժառանգիի մէջ պէտք է շինուի
թեմին ենթակայ միայն մէկ եկեղեցի եւ ասորկա շինելու է գրկերն
Ժառանգիի ծախիսը:

“Քեմական Խորհուրդի այս ժողովին մէջ Փէթրոսընի եւ գրկերն
Ժառանգիի ծախիսը ներկայացուցիչները լսելէ յետոյ տրուած
է վերեւի որոշումը:”

Չայս հաղորդելով Գառուարթան Միտական Խորհուրդիդ առ ի գիտութիւն.

Մամբ Տիարուանդ սիրոյ ողջունելի
եւ օրհնութեամբ
Աղօթարար

ՍՈՆ ԱՐԵՎԵՍՏԱԿՈՐՈՍ
Առաջնորդ Հայր Ամերիկայի

March 24, 1959

Mr. Jack Charshafian, Chairman
Parish Council, Bergen County Armenian Church
163 Pershing Rd.
Englewood Cliffs, N.J.

Dear Mr. Charshafian:

We have received your letter of March 11th, relative to the question of the construction of the Bergen County Church, which we presented to the March 20th meeting of our Diocesan Council.

The Diocesan Council once more considered the church building project of the Bergen County Parish and confirmed the decision which was made at its meeting of April 20, 1958, under the presidency of the former Primate, His Grace, Archbishop Mampre Calfayan which read as follows:

"After careful deliberation, the consensus was that the parish of Bergen County shall be allowed to proceed with the construction of the church on the ground which has been already purchased. The Paterson Parish, on the other hand, shall strive to sell the property at Fairview which it had purchased, at the same time refraining from the sponsorship of any new church building project for a period of one or two years. If however, they find such a step absolutely necessary, they should build on a suitable location in Passaic County. In other words, there shall be built only one church, subject to the jurisdiction of this Diocese, and it shall be built by the Bergen County Parish.

"This decision was rendered at this meeting where the representatives of both the Paterson and Bergen County parishes presented their case".

We transmit the above for the information of your Parish Council.

With paternal greetings and blessings.

Archbishop Sion Manougian
Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian
Church of N. America

Քի 5058
Փետրուար 25, 1963

Արժանաշնորհ
Տ. Գառնիկ ճԿՆՅ. Հալլաճեան
Հոգեւոր Հովիւ Արքեպ Ղեւոնդեանց Եկեղեցւոյ
Եւ Նախագահ Գառուարժան Միակեան Խորհուրդի
Փէթըրսն.

Սիրելի Տէր Գառնիկ.

Առաջած ձեռք 1963 Փետրուար 11 թուակիր Ձեր տեղեկագիրը,
որով կը Հաղորդէ թէ Ձեր Նախագահութեամբ՝ Փետրուար 3ին գու-
մարուած Տարեկան Միակեան ժողովը կատարած է Միակեան Խորհուրդի
Տասնակի ընտրութիւն. եւ ներկայացնելով քուէարկութեան արդիւն-
քը. կը խնդրէ ընտրուած աններու վաւերացման պաշտօնագիրը:

Նկատի ունենալով որ Միակեան ժողովը տեղի ունեցած է Թե-
մակեան Կանոնադրութեան որամագրութեանց համաձայն եւ ընտրութիւնը
կատարուած է ըստ որիւնի, այսու կը վաւերացնենք հետեւեալները՝
իրբու անգամ Միակեան Խորհուրդին.

Տրաք՝ Էմար Թիւլեան
Չարլզ Հուրոփեան
Ժորժ Տապաղեան
Չարլզ Փիւճեան
Արա Արուսեան

Եւ յանձնարարենք որ Ձեր եւ Միակեան Խորհուրդի անփոփ
տեղեկագիրները եւ ելեւմտից հաշուեկէրպը, ինչպէս նաեւ Միակեան
Խորհուրդի նոր գրեանի կազմի անուշ-հասցէները Առաջնորդարան
զօդէ փութով:

Օրհնելով Միակեան Խորհուրդի նոր կազմը՝ կը ծագթենք
Ձեզի յաջող ու արգիւնաւոր գործունէութեան շրջան մը. ի պայ-
տաութիւն Ա. Եկեղեցւոյց եւ ի Հոգեւոր շինութիւն համայնքի
Տէր սիրեցեալ ժողովուրդին:

Մեմօ Տիրաւանդ սիրոյ ողջունելու
Ազոթարար

ՍՈՈՆ ԱՐՁԵՐԻՆԿՅԵՐՈՍ
Առաջնորդ Հայոց Ամերիկայի
Եւ Գանատայի

February 25, 1963

Rev. Carnig Hallajian
Pastor of St. Leon Armenian Church
135 Bloomfield Avenue
Paterson, N.J.

Dear Rev. Hallajian:

We have received your report, whereby you inform us that on February 9, 1963, your Annual Parish Assembly has elected the following as new members of your Parish Council:

Messrs. Andrew Tilbian
 Charles Holopigian
 George Daghabian
 Charles Pinajian
 Ara Maroutian

Considering that your Parish Assembly has taken place according to the rules of the Diocesan By-Laws, we hereby confirm the election.

You are advised to submit to the Diocesan Office a concessive report of the Pastors and Parish Councils together with your annual financial report and also the names and addresses of your new Chairman, Secretary and Treasurer, on earliest date.

May the Lord bless all the members of your Parish Council and wish all of you an active and fruitful service for the benefit of your Church and for the glory of God.

With paternal blessings,

SION ARCHBISHOP
Primate of the Diocese of the Armenian
Church of America

Copy to Chairman